income between $500 and $1500 per month.

Alcohol and drug use was measured via self-reported 
behaviors using the CSAT GPRA Client Outcome Measures for 
Discretionary Programs. (Table 1) shows the average number of 
days’ use during the last 30 days for various types of substances. 
Three hundred sixty-three (363) CSAT GPRA’s were completed 
at baseline and 169 of those participants returned at follow-up to 
complete another CSAT GPRA at the second wave. However, in 
order to conduct a fair and meaningful analysis of change across 
the two waves of data, (Table 1) includes only the 169 participants